

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

04/21/20
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking into the
Review of the California High Cost
Fund-A Program.

Rulemaking 11-11-007

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE
ON THE ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER'S FOURTH
AMENDED SCOPING MEMO AND RULING**

CANDACE CHOE

Attorney for the

Public Advocates Office
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-5651
Email: Candace.Choec@cpuc.ca.gov

April 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITEIS	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Recommendations.....	1
B. Jurisdiction.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Current Phase (Phase 2) Of the Rulemaking	3
B. Prior Procedural History	8
1. 2011 Rulemaking.....	9
2. SB 379.....	10
3. 2014 Phase 1 Decision.....	11
4. 2015 Rate Case Plan	12
III. BROADBAND DEPLOYMENT AND SUBSCRIPTION IN THE SMALL ILECS' TERRITORIES [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUES (1)(A), (1)(E), 1(F), (9); HEARING ISSUES (1), (3), (4), (5)].....	13
A. The Small ILECs Should Annually Provide Accurate Broadband Subscribership and Availability Figures Using the Commission's Definition Of Broadband Availability.	14
B. The Commission Should Only Approve Broadband Deployment Projects in the Small ILEC's GRC If the Small ILEC Has 87% Or Greater Overall Broadband Adoption Rates In Its Territory And It Is The Sole Provider Of Broadband Service.....	16
C. The Commission Should Require Small ILECs Or Their ISP Affiliate to Offer an Affordable Broadband Option For Low-Income Customers	18
IV. BROADBAND IMPUTATION [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUES (1)(C), (1)(D), HEARING ISSUE (2)]	20
A. Retail Imputation	21
1. The Commission Should Impute Retail Broadband Revenues To Ensure That CHCF-A Support Is Not Excessive.....	21
2. Broadband Deployment Data Indicates That The Commission Should Impute Broadband Revenues.....	22
3. The Commission Should Impute Net Retail Broadband Revenues	23
B. Wholesale Imputation	24
1. The Commission Should Impute Wholesale Broadband Revenues.	24

V.	ROLE OF FEDERAL FUNDING IN RATEMAKING [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUE (6)].....	25
	A. It Is Difficult to Determine How Much of Federal USF Subsidies Are Used for Plant Investment.....	25
VI.	RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF EXPENSES.....	26
	A. Corporate Expense Cap. [Scoping Memo, Issues (2)(b)(i), (2)(b)(ii), (2)(b)(iv)].....	26
	1. The Commission Should Eliminate Parties’ Ability to Rebut the Presumption of Reasonableness of The Corporate Operations Expense Account Cap.....	26
	B. Rate Case Expenses. [Scoping Memo, Issues (2)(b)(i), (2)(b)(ii), (2)(b)(iv)].....	29
	1. The Commission Should Affirm That Rate Case Litigation Costs Are Subject to The Corporate Operations Expense Account Cap.....	29
	C. Operating Expenses. [Scoping Memo, Issue (2)(b)(iii)].....	32
	1. The Commission Should Adopt an Operating Expense Cap.....	32
	2. Adopting an Operating Expense Cap Would Streamline the GRC Process.....	33
	3. The Commission Should Not Permit the Small ILECs To Rebut the Reasonableness Of The Operations Expense Cap.....	33
VII.	RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF INVESTMENTS.....	34
	A. The Commission Should Use the Most Recent Annual NECA Cost Study to Forecast Intrastate Ratebase.....	34
VIII.	MODIFICATIONS TO THE RATE CASE PROCESS. [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUES (2)(B)(I), (2)(B)(IV), (8)].....	34
	A. The Commission Should Hold Public Participation Hearings Before the Public Advocates Office Serves Testimony.....	34
	B. The Commission Should Not Require Parties to Meet And Confer Before Any Motion Is Filed.....	35
	C. The Commission Should Not Limit Discovery.....	35
	D. The Commission Should Not Make Mediation Compulsory in Rate Cases.....	36
IX.	BASIC SERVICE RATES AND OTHER END USER RATE PROPOSALS [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUE (4)].....	37
	A. The Commissions Should Increase Local Rates at The Same Rate as Inflation to Gradually Make Rates Comparable to Urban Rates, As Required By PU Code §275.6(C)(3).....	37

B.	There Is No Evidence That Rate Increases Based on Inflation Would Result in A Decline In Subscribership.....	38
C.	NECA’s GDP-CPI Is A Reasonable Inflation Factor to Use to Calculate Rate Adjustments.....	39
X.	RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUE (5)].....	40
XI.	CHCF-A ANNUAL FILING PROCESS [SCOPING MEMO, ISSUE (7)]	40
A.	Inflation Based Rate Adjustments Could Be Implemented Through the Annual Advice Letter Process	40
XII.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Public Utilities Code

§275.6(a)..... 17
§275.6(b)..... 2
§275.6(b)(2)..... 2
§275.6(c)(3)..... 37, 41
§275.6(c)(5)..... 15, 18
§275.6(c)(6)..... 10
§275.6(c)(7)..... passim
§275.6(d)..... 2
§275.6(e)..... 2, 3, 10, 21
§314 35
§701 3
§1709 27

CPUC Decisions

D.91-05-016..... 6, 7
D.91-09-042..... 6, 7
D.12-03-031 14
D.14-06-048..... 38
D.14-12-084..... passim
D.15-06-048..... 12, 36
D.19-12-011 30

State Court Cases

California Teachers Ass'n v. State of California (1999) 20 Cal.4th 327 36
Thibideau v. Crumb (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 749 27

Federal Court Cases

Mathews v. Eldridge (1976) 424 U.S. 319 36

Russello v. United States (1983) 464 U.S. 16..... 35
United States v. Wong Kim Bo (1972) 472 F.2d 720 35

Other Authorities

U.S.C. § 254(b) (1)-(7) 9
